

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1514


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH DECEMBER, 2025/ AGRAHAYANA 18, 1947

(SAKA)


NATURAL DISASTERS ACROSS THE COUNTRY


1514.  DR. GANAPATHY RAJKUMAR P:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of natural disasters like earthquake, flood, storm/cyclone which occurred across the country during the last five years, State-wise;


(b) the total loss of life and property reported during these natural disasters during the last five years;


(c) whether the Government has granted any financial assistance to those States which were affected by natural disasters; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) to (d): As per the National Policy on Disaster Management (NPDM), the primary responsibility for disaster management, including disbursal of relief assistance on ground level, rests with the State Governments concerned. The State Governments undertake relief measures in the wake of natural calamities, from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) already placed at their disposal, in accordance with Government of India approved items and norms. The Central Government supplements
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the efforts of the State Governments and provides requisite logistics and financial support. Additional financial assistance is provided from National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per laid down procedure, in case of disaster of ‘severe nature’, which includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT).The details of the funds allocated and released under SDRF/NDRF to the States are available on Disaster Management, MHA’s website i.e. ndmindia.mha.gov.in.


This Ministry does not centrally maintain data regarding the number of natural disasters reported in the country. However, the details of damages reported by States/UTs due to hydro-meteorological disasters during the years 2020-21 to 2024-25 are provided at Annexure-I.

Further, the details of calamity-wise funds approved and released by the Government of India under the NDRF during the last five years, i.e., 2020-

21 to 2024-25, are given at Annexure-II.

******
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Annexure-I


Details of damages as reported by State/UT due to hydro-meteorological disasters during the years 2020-21 to 2024-25

S.
NO.

STATE Year

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Hum
an

Lives
lost
(No.)

Cattl
e

Lost
(No.)

Houses
/ huts

damag
ed

(No.)

Cropp
ed

Area
affecte
d (in
lakh
ha.)

Huma
n

Lives
lost
(No.)

Cattl
e

Lost
(No.)

Houses
/ huts

damag
ed

(No.)

Croppe
d Area
affecte
d (in
lakh
ha.)

Huma
n

Lives
lost
(No.)

Cattl
e

Lost
(No.)

House
s/ huts
damag

ed
(No.)

Croppe
d Area
affecte
d (in
lakh
ha.)

Hum
an

Lives
lost
(No.)

Cattle
Lost
(No.)

House
s/ huts
damag

ed
(No.)

Croppe
d Area
affecte
d (in
lakh
ha.)

Human
Lives lost

(No.)

Cattle
Lost
(No.)

Houses/
huts

damaged
(No.)

Cropped Area
affected (in lakh

ha.)

1 2 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

1 Andhra Pr. 50
1079

0
18537 8.81 61 3261 7720 2.38 7 291 13573 0.07 40 - 332 1.30 56 122 1323 0.11

2 Arunachal Pr. 19 809 707 0.28 6 18 98 0.02 23 49 1045 0.001 9 14 134 0.00 12 175 771 -

3 Assam 149 393 57931 2.67 13 - 2163 0.1 200 2043 202214 1.15 65 1671 3805 0.59 128 16207 156691 1.38

4 Bihar 30 125 10789 7.41 70 96 9535 7.06 70 - 140 0.37 518 - 250 - 64 - 191 -

5 Chhattisgarh 61 858 14962 - 16 279 1986 - 95 533 1445 0.005 114 272 2200 - 125 289 2154 -

6 Goa  2 - 114 - 3 16 3402 0.001 1 - 88 - 8 - 290 - 4 2 696 -

7 Gujarat  215 1019 7638 - 67 8683 129497 1.49 10 120 1470 0.83 236 5148 30718 1.33 230 7222 20741 -

8 Haryana  - - - - 4 - - - - - - - 47 2982 4686 2.16 1 - 16 -

9 Himachal Pr. 44 84 1307 0.24 119 509 171 0.06 42 940 2551 0.08 556 21506 15792 0.76 408 7116 1089 -

10 Jharkhand  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

11 Karnataka  104 1841 40028 14.32 70 797 30765 11.35 127 1289 28365 9.95 120 798 9897 0.30 185 1219 22414 2.86

12 Kerala  128 - 5672 - 144 152 9770 0.85 76 161 2216 - 84 - 2842 - 355 - 7850 -

13 Madhya Pr. 212 1469 42536 6.68 127 1540 70776 1.06 284 997 6646 - 201 357 2997 - 373 1204 8147 -

14 Maharashtra  215 5814 297013 11.28 322 2201 46166 2.41 206 4301 3592 - 146 207 467 - 206 551 98 -

15 Manipur  - - - - - - - - 53 - - - - - - - 11 233 29639 0.01

16 Meghalaya  32 263 2374 - 2 20 1556 - 27 167 1681 0.12 27 27 2594 - 43 241 4043 0.01

17 Mizoram  - - 350 - - - - - - - 1 - 11 - 212 - 44 7 440 0.21

18 Nagaland  9 1 1030 - 2 3503 948 0.17 10
1407

7
1957 - 13 5 2002 - 27 1 2231 0.03

19 Odisha 38 64 81592 1.80 19 4632 28929 1.82 11 229 9693 1.36 4 30 3674 0.16 30 2 1941 0.22

20 Punjab  16 92 837 1.23 18 38 90 0.04 22 203 1888 0.83 77 63649 7101 1.66 23 10 114 -


21 Rajasthan  - - - - 51 1556 36957 6.47 91 184 25   70 1048 6854 - 131 492 1863 -

22 Sikkim  18 134 1432 0.02 3 51 1098 0.02 8 126 1013 0.002 75 1435 3098 - 13 4244 1669 -

23 Tamil Nadu  12 1783 11421 4.63 128 6516 48510 0.83 16 508 435 1.53 160 3039 1606 0.36 120 66699 22406 2.92

24 Telangana 52 390 4384 2.39 - - - - 39 1574 14858 - 19 605 5193 0.61 29 13412 8690 -

25 Tripura  5 4 11650 - 6 33 1796 - 13 1 2476 - 40 2 13222 - 78 15 67487 -

26 Uttar Pradesh  72 62 6798 1.08 162 277 11335 3.61 53 68 3267 2.13 47 358 655 - 88 33 2644 3.95

27 Uttarakhand  68 530 1031 - 79 357 860 0.54 86 407 1218 - 109 661 3137 0.09 80 524 3484 0.05

28 West Bengal 354
2393

7
564814 5.71 98 9736 263381 3.48 - - - - - - - - 14 - - 1.38

29
Andaman&Nikoba
r

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

30 Chandigarh - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

31
Dadar & Nagar
Habeli

6 - - - 1 4 1204
0.0000

5
- - - - 5 - 270 -

- - - -

32 Delhi - - - - - - - - - - - - 18 10 11 - 68 - 8 -

33 Ladakh - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 28 73 1069 0.02

34 Lakshadweep - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

35 J&K 77 77 8 - - - - - 16 - - - 29 - 229 - - - - -

36 Puducherry 1 656 186 0.02 2 71 347 0.04 - 999 16 - 1 - 25 0.07 5 5046 73 0.05

  Total  1989
5119

5
118514

1
68.57 1593

4434
6

709060
43.801

05
1586

2926
7

301873 18.416 2849
10382

4
124293 9.39 2979 125139 369992 13.11


*****
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                                                                                                                     Annexure-II

Details of calamity-wise funds sought by State Government and approved and released by Government of
India under NDRF during 2019-20 to 2024-25.


S.
No.

State Calamity Amount
sought by
State
Government (in
Crore)

Amount
approved by
HLC (in Crore)

Amount released
from NDRF (in
Crore)


2020-21

1. Odisha Cyclone Amphan 201.96 128.23  500.00
(on account basis

advance)
2. Odisha Flood 715.60 320.94

3. West Bengal Cyclone Amphan 35018.39 2707.77  2250.28

4. Maharashtra Cyclone Nisarga 362.57 268.59  268.59

5. Karnataka Flood/Landslide 755.69 577.84  577.84

6. Madhya Pradesh Flood 1779.47 611.61  611.61

7. Sikkim Flood/Landslide 366.68 87.84  73.86

8. Assam Flood/Landslide 2640.87 437.15  44.37

9. Arunachal Pradesh Flood/Landslide 792.71 75.86  59.34

10. Telangana Flood 698.87 245.96  0.00

11. Uttar Pradesh Flood 802.24 386.06  0.00

12. Andhra Pradesh Flood 1241.41 280.78  233.49

13. Bihar Flood 3635.61 1255.27  1255.27

14. Tamil Nadu Cyclone Nivar 643.80 63.14  63.14

15. Tamil Nadu Cyclone Burevi 489.99 223.77  223.77

16. Tamil Nadu Flood 838.84  213.51  213.51

17. Andhra Pradesh Cyclone Nivar 1019.04 423.58  423.58

18. Himachal Pradesh Flood/ Landslide/
Cloudburst

804.40 121.17  0.00

19. Karnataka Flood 1498.54 740.46  740.46

20. Maharashtra Flood 355.15 151.53  151.53

21. Maharashtra Flood 3721.26 701.00  701.00


2021-22

1. Goa Cyclone Tauktae 13.55 0.00 0.00

2. Gujarat Cyclone Tauktae 2448.83 1133.35 1000.00
(on account basis

advance)

3. Karnataka Flood/Landslide 840.96 504.06  504.06

4. Madhya Pradesh Flood 2041.35 600.50  600.50

5. Assam Flood/Landslide 1088.18 51.53  0.00

6. Uttarakhand Flood/Landslide  404.68 187.18  0.00

7. West Bengal Cyclone Yass 4474.95 586.59  350.13

8. West Bengal Flood/Landslide 2630.52 475.04

9. Tamil Nadu Flood 1510.83 352.85  352.85

10. Himachal Pradesh Flood/Landslide/
Cloudburst

692.23 112.19  0.00

11. Maharashtra Flood/Landslide 1031.60 355.39  355.39

12. Andhra Pradesh Flood 1081.70 351.43  351.43

13. Karnataka Flood/Landslide 1281.89 492.39  492.39

14. Bihar Flood 4913.54 1038.96  1038.96


15. Rajasthan Flood 757.00 292.51  13.46

16. Sikkim Flood/ Landslide 126.18 59.35  55.23

17. Odisha Cyclone Yaas 542.10 - 500.00
(on account basis

advance)


2022-23

1. Assam Flood/Landslide 1309.50 520.47  160.94

2. Gujarat Flood 152.72 82.53 0.00

3. Karnataka Flood/Landslide 1944.47 941.04  939.83

4. Meghalaya Flash Flood/ Flood/
Landslide

143.62 47.33  0.00

5. Nagaland Flash Flood/Flood/
Landslide

139.40 68.02  68.02

6. Himachal Pradesh Flood, Landslide &
Cloudburst

2516.82 239.31  214.26

7. Andhra Pradesh Flood 219.22 142.92 0.00

8. Maharashtra Flood/Landslide 3902.62 577.50 0.00

9. Sikkim Flood 267.79 47.43  46.89


2023-24

1. Gujarat Cyclone Biparjoy 704.20 338.24 0.00

2. Himachal Pradesh Flood, Cloudburst,
Landslide

1887.34 633.73  597.98

3. Andhra Pradesh Cyclone Michaung 885.98 366.42 0.00

4. Assam Flood, Landslide 117.67 73.98  0.00

5. Sikkim Flood, Flash Flood,
Landslide

481.83 245.47 240.45

6. Tamil Nadu Cyclone Michaung 2070.04 285.54 276.10

7. Tamil Nadu Flood 2526.74 397.13


2024-25


01 Bihar Flood 3486.38 588.73 0

02 Tamil Nadu Cyclone “Fengal” 3074.77 522.34 522.34

03 Andhra Pradesh Flood 1165.18 608.08 0.00

04 Kerala Landslide 214.70 153.47

0.00

05 Tripura Flash Flood,
Landslide

6336.84 288.93
174.97

06 Nagaland Flash Flood, Flood,
Landslide

271.69 170.99
0.00

07  Odisha Cyclone “Dana” 417.69 255.24 0.00

08 Mizoram Cyclone “Remal” 216.33 64.14 7.56

09 Telangana Flood 783.26 231.75 0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh Flash Flood, Flood,
Cloud Burst

1201.97 136.22
107.15


*****

